Fusion Global Tribe Leaders – Terms and Conditions

By applying to become a Fusion Tribe Leader, you agree to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Volunteer Status. You acknowledge and agree that you are voluntarily applying to serve as a Fusion Tribe Leader and you understand that the position of Fusion Tribe Leader is a volunteer, ministry position and you have no expectation of compensation of any form.
- 2. Truthful Application. You agree that all of the information provided to us in your Application is true and correct.
- 3. Statement of Faith. You acknowledge that you are in full agreement with Fusion's Statement of Faith. If at any point in the future you no longer agree with Fusion's Statement of Faith, you agree to inform us and to end your service as a Fusion Tribe Leader.
- 4. Requirements. To maintain your status as a Fusion Tribe Leader (a) you must be a Member in good standing of the Fusion Teaching Library, (b) within 90 days of becoming a Fusion Tribe Leader you must be meeting regularly with a Tribe of at least 3 persons, (c) your behavior toward and interactions with the Fusion Global team, other Fusion Tribe Leaders and members of your Fusion Global Tribe must at all times reflect Christian values and Fusion's Statement of Faith.
- 5. End of Service. Either you or Fusion Global may, at any time and for any reason, end your service as a Fusion Tribe Leader.
- 6. Dispute Resolution. You acknowledge and agree that the Bible commands us to make every effort to live at peace and to resolve disputes with each other in private or within the Christian church (see Matthew 18:15-20; 1 Corinthians 6:1-8). Therefore, you agree that any claim or dispute arising from association with Fusion Global shall be resolved by legally binding arbitration in accordance with the Rules of Procedure for Christian Conciliation of the Institute for Christian Conciliation (Complete text of the Rules is available at www.iccpeace.com or by contacting ICC PEACE at info@iccpeace.com). Judgment upon an arbitration decision may be entered in any court otherwise having jurisdiction. You agree that this shall be the sole remedy for any controversy or claim arising out of your association with Fusion Global and you expressly waive your right to a jury and your right to file a lawsuit in any civil court against Fusion Global. Any required arbitration shall take place in Dallas, Texas.
- 7. Governing Law. These Terms shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas.